IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 67,591

CLERK

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL, INC., a Florida corporation d/b/a RYDER TRUCK RENTALS, S & M CYPRESS CO., INC., a Florida corporation, and STANLEY EARL EIB,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

ANDREW NEEDLE
SPENCE, PAYNE, MASINGTON, GROSSMAN & NEEDLE, P.A.
Suite 300, Grove Professional Building
2950 S.W. 27th Avenue
Miami, Florida 33133

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION OF ANY APPELLATE COURT, AND NO BASIS TO INVOKE THE DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT.	3
II. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS' OPINION NEVER EXPRESSLY DECLARES VALID ANY STATE STATUTE IN ANY MANNER SUFFICIENT TO INVOKE THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION.	5
III. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL NEVER EXPRESSLY CONSTRUED ARTICLE I SECTION 21 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND ACCORDINGLY, THERE IS NO BASIS TO INVOKE THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION.	6
CONCLUSION	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allstate Insurance Company v. Metropolitan		
Dade County, 436 So.2d 976 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	4	
Department of Revenue v. Johnston,		
442 So.2d 950 (Fla. 1983)	3	
Houdaille Industries, Inc. v. Edwards, 374 So.2d (Fla. 1979)	4	
Jenkins v. State of Florida, 385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	3,	4
Mims Crane Service, Inc. v. Insley Manufacturing Corp., 226 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)	4	
Stuart v. Hertz Corporation, 351 So.2d 703 (Fla. 1977)	4	
OTHER AUTHORITIES		
Article I, Section 21 Florida Constitution	1,	6
Article V, Section 3 Florida Constitution	3	
Committee Notes, 1980 Amendment, Rule 9.030 Fla. R. App. P.	4
